

SUPR EME COUR T OF I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. No.2 in
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 2252 OF 2008

ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO.LTD.& ANR.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

M/S. UNIVERSAL PAPER MILLS LTD.& ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for withdrawal of amount)
(With office report)

Date: 06/05/2009 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TARUN CHATTERJEE
(In Chambers)

For Appellant(s) Mr. Pramod Dayal,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Bijoy Kumar Jain,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

I.A. is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(Manish Vats)
Sr. P.A.

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

I.A. No.2

in

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 2252 OF 2008

ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO.LTD.& ANR.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

M/S. UNIVERSAL PAPER MILLS LTD.& ANR.

Respondent(s)

ORDER

The amount of Rs.50,000/- was deposited by the appellant
in terms of the proviso added to Section 23 of the Consumer

Protection Act in Suitor's Funds Accounts, and as per the
st
practice direction dated 1 September, 2003 issued by the Hon'ble
Chief Justice of India the amount so deposited may be refunded
to the appellant in case the appeal is allowed by the Hon'ble
Court but if the appeal is dismissed the amount will be allowed
to be withdrawn by the respondent. Since this appeal is
dismissed and no objection has been raised by learned counsel for
the appellant to withdraw the said amount by the respondent,
the respondent is allowed to withdraw the said amount without
interest.

I.A. is disposed of accordingly.

.....J.
(TARUN CHATTERJEE)

New Delhi,
May 06, 2009